

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 6555 OF 2025**

Manesh Manik Mohite and Ors ... Petitioners

VS.

Parvatibai Dadarao Saravade and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 7277 OF 2025**

Rajendra Netaji Palkar and Ors ... Petitioners

VS.

Parvatibai Dadarao Saravade and Ors ... Respondents

Mr. Ashutosh Kulkarni a/w. Mr. Sarthak Diwan for Petitioner in
WP/6555/25.

Mr. Sharad T. Bhosale for Petitioner in WP/ 7277/25.

Mr. R.M. Haridas a/w. Mr. Nakul Shukla i/b. Mr. Prasad P. Kulkarni
for Respondent No.1 in WP/6555/25.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 17th JUNE 2025

ORDER:

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 18th August
2025.

2. Mr Haridas waives notice on behalf of respondent no. 1 in
Writ Petition No. 6555 of 2025.

3. In addition to the court notice, learned advocate for the petitioners to serve the remaining respondents, by private notice and file affidavit of service, before the next date.
4. Till next date, parties shall not create any third party interest in respect of the suit property.
5. It is clarified that further proceedings of Regular Darkhast No. 73 of 1993 are not stayed by this order. Hence, proceedings shall go on.
6. Parties shall cooperate for earlier disposal of the Darkhast proceedings and unnecessary adjournments shall not be prayed.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)